A .Y.  McDONALD MFG. CO.
WATER SERVICE PRODUCTS
BACKFLOW VALVES
SINGLE AND
DUAL CHECKS
DougB
Pollardwater.com Stamp
Single & Dual Check Backflow Valves

•Check assembly remains together when removed
  from body (no loose pieces).
■ HOW TO ORDER
■UNIT REQUIRED (Example): •Angle style valve
 •No test valve
 •Valve size 3/4"
 •Inlet - Meter swivel integral with saddle (5/8 x 3/4 meter)
 •Outlet - FNPT integral 3/4"
 SPACE 1 & 2 SPACE 3 SPACE 4 SPACE 5 SPACE 6 SPACE 7 SPACE 8
 02 – 3 H E 3 3
Order Model 02-3HE 33 Refer to page 3 for inlet/outlet combinations
Model Number Explanation
 METER FLANGE METER
 SIZE SIZE DESIGNATION
 5/8 3/4" 3
 5/8x3/4 1" 4
 3/4 1" 4
 1 1 1/4" 5
Thread size of meter swivel nuts
SPACE 7 & 8    Sizes for inlet (5) and outlet (6)
           types of connections:
SPACE 1 & 2    Basic single check valve model number:
 02 = Angle single check valve
SPACE 3
 (–) A dash = Standard
 W = With Pentagon test plug in cap (angle check valve only)
SPACE 4 Single check valve size:
 3 = 3/4" 4 = 1"
SPACE 5 Inlet connection type:
 H = Meter swivel nut with saddle
 J = Meter swivel nut
 Y = Yoke style thread male
SPACE 6 Outlet connection type:
 E = Female national pipe thread (FNPT)
 Q = Q CTS compression
 R = Copper flare
 T = T CTS compression
 2 = 22 CTS compression
 METER FLANGE METER
 SIZE SIZE DESIGNATION
 5/8 - 2
 5/8x3/4 - 3
 3/4 - 3
 1 - 4
For Iron Yokes see the following designation.
 2 = 5/8" 4 = 1"
  3 = 3/4"
Valve
Size
Outlet
Inlet / Meter
Size
(Space 4)
(Space 7)
(Space 8)
Single & Dual Check Backflow Valves
3A. Y. McDONALD MFG. CO. • P.O. BOX 508 • DUBUQUE, IA 52004-0508 • TOLL FREE 800-292-2737 • FAX 800-832-9296
sales@aymcdonald.com • www.aymcdonald.com
3/07
 02-3JE 33 3/4 5/8 Meter swivel nut   3/4" FNPT
 02-3JE 43 3/4 5/8x3/4 or 3/4 Meter swivel nut  3/4" FNPT
 02-4JE 54 1 1 Meter swivel nut   1" FNPT
 02-3JQ 33 3/4 5/8 Meter swivel nut   3/4" "Q" CTS compression*
 02-3JQ 43 3/4 5/8x3/4 or 3/4 Meter swivel nut  3/4" "Q" CTS compression*
 02-4JQ 54 1 1 Meter swivel nut   1" "Q" CTS compression*
 02-3JT 33 3/4 5/8 Meter swivel nut   3/4" "T" CTS compression*
 02-3JT 43 3/4 5/8x3/4 or 3/4 Meter swivel nut  3/4" "T" CTS compression*
 02-4JT 54 1 1 Meter swivel nut   1" "T" CTS compression*
 02-3J2 33 3/4 5/8 Meter swivel nut   3/4" "22" CTS compression*
 02-3J2 43 3/4 5/8x3/4 or 3/4 Meter swivel nut  3/4" "22" CTS compression*
 02-4J2 54 1 1 Meter swivel nut   1" "22" CTS compression*
 02-4JR 54 1 1 Meter swivel nut   1" Copper Flare
      MODEL NO.       VALVE SIZE METER SIZE INLET OUTLET
02-3Y2 33
02-3YQ 23
02-3YR 33
02-3YT 33
02-3YE 33
02-4JE 54
 02-3YE 23 3/4 5/8 Iron yoke star nut  3/4" FNPT
 02-3YE 33 3/4 5/8x3/4 or 3/4 Iron yoke star nut  3/4" FNPT
 02-4YE 44 1 1 Iron yoke star nut  1" FNPT

 sales@aymcdonald.com • www.aymcdonald.com
3/07
■ HOW TO ORDER
■UNIT REQUIRED (Example): •Inline style valve
 •Valve size 3/4"
 •Inlet - FNPT union 3/4"
 •Outlet - Male meter thread integral (5/8x3/4 meter)
 SPACE 1 & 2 SPACE 3 SPACE 4 SPACE 5 SPACE 6 SPACE 7 SPACE 8
 11 – 3 F A 3 4
Order Model 11-3FA 34 Refer to page 6-7 for inlet/outlet combinations
Model Number Explanation
•Not all sizes or combinations available - see pages 6 through 7.
* Insert stiffeners required on flexible plastic connections.
 METER THREAD MODEL NO.
 SIZE SIZE DESIGNATION
 5/8 3/4 3
 5/8x3/4 1 4
 3/4 1 4
 1 1 1/4 5
 METER THREAD MODEL NO.
 SIZE SIZE DESIGNATION
 5/8 – 2
 5/8x3/4 – 3
 3/4 – 3
 1 – 4
For Iron Yokes use the following:
 1 = 1/2" 3 = 3/4"
 2 = 5/8" 4 = 1"
Thread size for meter threads
SPACE 7 & 8 Sizes for inlet (5) and outlet (6)
     types of connections:
SPACE 1 & 2    Basic dual check valve  model number:
 11 = Inline Dual Check valve (Two Inline Checks)
SPACE 3
 (–) A dash = Standard
SPACE 4 Dual check valve size:
 3 = 3/4"
 4 = 1 "
SPACE 5 Inlet connection type:
 A = Male meter thread integral
 B = Male meter thread union
 C = 22 CTS compression union*
 E = Female national pipe thread integral (FNPT)
 F = Female national pipe thread union (FNPT)
 G = T CTS compression union*
 H = Meter swivel integral with meter support
 J = Meter swivel integral
 K = K Style male thread integral
 L = K Style female thread union
 M = Male national pipe thread union (MNPT)
 N = Meter female thread union
 P = Male national pipe thread integral (MNPT)
 Q = K Style male thread union
 T = T CTS compression integral*
 W= Yoke Box Cradle
 Y = Yoke style thread male integral
 2 = 22 CTS compression integral*
SPACE 6 Outlet connection type:
 A = Male meter thread integral
 B = Male meter thread union
 C = 22 CTS compression union*
 E = Female national pipe thread integral (FNPT)
 F = Female national pipe thread union (FNPT)
 G = T CTS compression union*
 K = K Style male thread integral
 L = K Style female thread union
 M = Male national pipe thread union (MNPT)
 N = Meter female thread union
 P = Male national pipe thread integral (MNPT)
 Q = K Style male thread union
 T = T CTS compression integral*
 V= Q CTS compression integral*
 2 = 22 CTS compression integral*
Features
•Each valve pressure tested prior to shipment.
•Pressure rated at 175 PSIG.
•Temperature range 34oF to 180oF.
•Cast brass body, tailpiece, and union nut.
 (ASTM B62 Alloy C83600).
•Dual checks precision molded of plastic with
 stainless steel spring.

 sales@aymcdonald.com • www.aymcdonald.com
3/07
■ HOW TO ORDER
■UNIT REQUIRED (Example): •Angle style valve
 •No test valve
 •Valve size 3/4"
 •Inlet - Meter swivel nut (5/8x3/4 meter)
 •Outlet - 3/4 FNPT
 SPACE 1 & 2 SPACE 3 SPACE 4 SPACE 5 SPACE 6 SPACE 7 SPACE 8
 12 – 3 J E 4 3
Order Model 12-3JE 43 Refer to page 10 & 11 for inlet/outlet combinations
Model Number Explanation
•Not all sizes or combinations available - see pages 4 through 7.
* Insert stiffeners required on flexible plastic connections.
 METER THREAD MODEL NO.
 SIZE SIZE DESIGNATION
 5/8 3/4 3
 5/8x3/4 1 4
 3/4 1 4
 1 1 1/4 5
 METER THREAD MODEL NO.
 SIZE SIZE DESIGNATION
 5/8 – 2
 5/8x3/4 – 3
 3/4 – 3
 1 – 4
For Iron Yokes use the following:
 2 = 5/8" 4 = 1"
 3 = 3/4"
Thread size for meter threads
SPACE 7 & 8 Sizes for inlet (5) and outlet (6)
     types of connections:
SPACE 1 & 2    Basic dual check valve  model number:
 12 = Angle Dual Check valve
   (One horizontal check, one vertical check)
SPACE 3
 (–) A dash = Standard
 W = With Pentagon test plug in cap
SPACE 4 Dual check valve size:
 3 = 3/4"
 4 = 1 "
SPACE 5 Inlet connection type:
 H = Meter swivel nut with meter support
 J = Meter swivel nut
 Y = Yoke style thread male
SPACE 6 Outlet connection type:
 E = Female national pipe thread (FNPT)
 Q = Q CTS compression
 R = Copper flare
 T = T CTS compression
 Z = 3Q PEP compression
 2 = 22 CTS compression
 3 = 33 PEP compression
 4 = 44 PVC compression
 5 = 55 IP compression
■ Series 12 • Angle Dual Check Valves                       General Information
Features
•Each valve pressure tested prior to shipment.
•Pressure rated at 175 PSIG.
•Temperature range 34oF to 180oF.
•Top cap on angle valve sealed with O-ring and
  allows easy access to checks for inspection,
  maintenance or replacement.
•Angle check valve available with Pentagon Test
  Plug in cap.
•Cast brass body, meter nut and cap.
 (ASTM B62 Alloy C83600).
•Dual checks precision molded of plastic with
 stainless steel spring.

 sales@aymcdonald.com • www.aymcdonald.com
3/07
■ HOW TO ORDER
■UNIT REQUIRED (Example): •Angle style valve
 •No test valve
 •Valve size 2"
 •Inlet - Meter fl ange 2"
 •Outlet - FNPT integral 2"
 SPACE 1 & 2 SPACE 3 SPACE 4 SPACE 5 SPACE 6 SPACE 7 SPACE 8
 12 – 7 D E 7 7
Order Model 12-7DE 77 Refer to this page for inlet/outlet combinations
Model Number Explanation
•Not all sizes or combinations available.
 METER FLANGE METER
 SIZE SIZE DESIGNATION
 1 1/2 1 1/2"  6
 2 2" 7
■ Series 12 • Flanged Angle Dual Check Valves       General Information
Thread size of meter swivel nutsSPACE 7
SPACE 1 & 2    Basic dual check valve model number:
 12 = Flanged Angle Dual Check valve
SPACE 3
 (–) A dash = Standard
 C = With 1" FNPT tap in cap
 F = With 1 1/2" FNPT tap in cap
 G = With 2" FNPT tap in cap
SPACE 4 Dual check valve size:
 7 = 2"
SPACE 5 Inlet connection type:
 D = Meter Flange with meter support brackets
  (2" Flange provided with bolt holes
   for 1 1/2 & 2 meter)
SPACE 8 Sizes for outlet connections
6 = 1 1/2"
7 = 2"
SPACE 6 Outlet connection type:
 E = Female national pipe thread integral (FNPT)
EPDM O-ring
Poppet assembly
Bottom seal cage
(comes with w-ring)
EPDM O-ring
Inlet
Outlet
Valve
Size
ANSI/ASSE 1024
 MODEL NO. VALVE SIZE METER SIZE INLET OUTLET
 12-7DE 66 2 1 1/2 Meter Flange 1 1/2" FNPT
 12-7DE 77 2 1 1/2 or 2 Meter Flange 2" FNPT
 12-7RK Repair Kit -  includes 2 poppet assemblies, bottom seal cage
                                   with o-ring and cap o-ring
Provided with support bracket
Features
•Each valve pressure tested prior to shipment.
•Pressure rated at 175 PSIG.
•Temperature range 34oF to 180oF.
•Top cap on angle valve sealed with O-ring and
  allows easy access to checks for inspection,
  maintenance or replacement.
•Angle check valve available with FNPT tap.
•Cast brass body, fl ange and cap.
 (ASTM B62 Alloy C83600).
•Dual checks precision molded of plastic with
  stainless steel spring.

 sales@aymcdonald.com • www.aymcdonald.com
3/07
■ HOW TO ORDER
■UNIT REQUIRED (Example): •Angle style valve
 •No test valve
 •Valve size 3/4"
 •Inlet - Meter swivel with meter support saddle (5/8 x 3/4 meter)
 •Outlet - FNPT integral 3/4"
 SPACE 1 & 2 SPACE 3 SPACE 4 SPACE 5 SPACE 6 SPACE 7 SPACE 8
 111 – 3 J E 4 3
Order Model 111-3JE 43 Refer to page 15 for inlet/outlet combinations
Model Number Explanation
 METER FLANGE METER
 SIZE SIZE DESIGNATION
 5/8 3/4" 3
 5/8x3/4 1" 4
 3/4 1" 4
 1 1 1/4" 5
Thread size of meter swivel nuts
SPACE 7 & 8    Sizes for inlet (5) and outlet (6)
           types of connections:
SPACE 1 & 2    Basic dual check valve model number:
 111 = Angle dual check valve with two Inline checks
SPACE 3
 (–) A dash = Standard
 R = Reverse direction of flow
 W = With Pentagon test plug in cap
SPACE 4 Dual check valve size:
 3 = 3/4"
SPACE 5 Inlet connection type:
 H = Meter swivel nut with meter support
 J = Meter swivel nut
 K = K-Style male thread integral
 L = K-Stlye female thread union
 Y = Yoke style thread male
SPACE 6   Outlet connection type:
 E = Female iron pipe thread (FNPT)
 K = K-Style male thread integral
 P = Male iron pipe thread integral
  3 =  3/4"
■ Series 111 • Angle Dual Check Valves                     General Information
Features
•Each valve pressure tested prior to shipment.
•Pressure rated at 175 PSIG.
•Temperature range 34oF to 180oF.
•Angle check valve available with Pentagon Test
 Plug in cap.
•Cast brass body, meter nut and cap.
 (ASTM B62 Alloy C83600).
•Dual checks precision molded of plastic with
stainless steel spring.
•Both checks are designed to hold 1 PSIG in the
 direction of flow.
•Can be installed in either the horizontal or
  vertical position.
•Can be field tested.
•Available with a wide variety of threaded or
 compression connections.
•Dual checks work independently of each other.
•Valve will operate with either check removed.
•O-ring seal between valve body and cap,
 not dependent on cartridge.
•Design Tested to ANSI/ASSE 1024 and CSA B64.6
  requirements.
Single & Dual Check Backflow Valves
15A. Y. McDONALD MFG. CO. • P.O. BOX 508 • DUBUQUE, IA 52004-0508 • TOLL FREE 800-292-2737 • FAX 800-832-9296
sales@aymcdonald.com • www.aymcdonald.com
3/07
 111-3JE 33 3/4 5/8 Meter swivel nut  3/4" FNPT
 111-3JE 43 3/4 5/8x3/4 or 3/4 Meter swivel nut  3/4" FNPT
 111-3JK 33 3/4 5/8 Meter swivel nut  3/4" FNPT
 111-3JP 33 3/4 5/8 Meter swivel nut  3/4" MNPT Integral
 111-3JP 43 3/4 5/8x3/4 or 3/4 Meter swivel nut  3/4" MNPT Integral
 111-3KK 33 3/4 5/8 K Style Male Thread Integral K Style Male Thread Integral
111-3LK 33 3/4 5/8 K Style Female Thread Union K Style Male Thread Integral
111-3YE 23 3/4 5/8 Iron Yoke Star Nut  3/4" FNPT
 111-3YE 33 3/4 5/8x3/4 or 3/4 Iron Yoke Star Nut  3/4" FNPT
      MODEL NO.       VALVE SIZE METER SIZE INLET OUTLET
■ Series 111 • Angle Dual Check Valves                     General Information

 sales@aymcdonald.com • www.aymcdonald.com
3/07
■ HOW TO ORDER
■UNIT REQUIRED (Example): •Angle style valve
 •No test valve
 •Valve size 3/4"
 •Inlet - Meter swivel with meter support saddle (5/8 x 3/4 meter)
 •Outlet - FNPT integral 3/4"
 SPACE 1 & 2 SPACE 3 SPACE 4 SPACE 5 SPACE 6 SPACE 7 SPACE 8
 112 – 3 H E 4 3
Order Model 112-3HE 43 Refer to page 19 for inlet/outlet combinations
Model Number Explanation
 METER FLANGE METER
 SIZE SIZE DESIGNATION
 5/8 3/4" 3
 5/8x3/4 1" 4
 3/4 1" 4
 1 1 1/4" 5
Thread size of meter swivel nuts
SPACE 7 & 8    Sizes for inlet (5) and outlet (6)
           types of connections:
SPACE 1 & 2    Basic dual check valve model number:
 112 = Angle dual check valve with two Inline checks
SPACE 3
 (–) A dash = Standard
 W = With Pentagon test plug in cap
SPACE 4 Dual check valve size:
 3 = 3/4" 4 = 1"
SPACE 5 Inlet connection type:
 H = Meter swivel nut with meter support
 J = Meter swivel nut
 Y = Yoke style thread male
SPACE 6   Outlet connection type:
 E = Female iron pipe thread (FNPT)
 Q = Q CTS compression
 R = Copper flare
 T = T CTS compression
 2 = 22 CTS Mac-Pak compression
 METER FLANGE METER
 SIZE SIZE DESIGNATION
 5/8 - 2
 5/8x3/4 - 3
 3/4 - 3
 1 - 4
For Iron Yokes see the following designation.
     2 =  5/8" 4 = 1"
  3 =  3/4" 5 = 1 1/4"
Cap o-ring repair part
Inlet
Outlet
Check cartridge
repair part with
o-rings
Insert spacer
repair part
■ Series 112 • Angle Dual Check Valves                     General Information
Features
•Each valve pressure tested prior to shipment.
•Pressure rated at 175 PSIG.
•Temperature range 34oF to 180oF.
•Angle check valve available with Pentagon Test
 Plug in cap.
•Cast brass body, meter nut and cap.
 (ASTM B62 Alloy C83600).
•Dual checks precision molded of plastic with
stainless steel spring.